

**Court hearing through webex online meeting**

**State Vs Mohnees Javed**  
**FIR No. 854/2019**  
**PS: New Usmanpur**  
**U/s 20/29 NDPS Act**

**13.07.2020**

Present: Sh. U. A. Khan, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.  
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
SHO PS New Usmanpur.

Reply to the bail application along with verification report of medical document of the wife of applicant received through mail.

Submissions heard on the application.

The applicant is seeking interim bail with the submissions that surgery of her wife is to be conducted on 18.07.2020 and there is no one in the family to take care her.

The verification report has been filed through mail and as per report, Dr. B. S. Singhal stated that documents are issued by their hospital and date of operation is 18.07.2020 and that the operation is urgently required immediately. It is further reported that on further verification, it has been found that Anand Hospital does not have valid registration with competent authority and the registration of hospital under Section 5 of Delhi Nursing Homes Registration Act, 1953, had already expired on 31.03.2018.

Thus, the certificate is issued by the hospital which is not having registration certificate on the date of issuance of such certificate and

it cannot be relied upon as no doctor can practice in the said hospital and can give treatment to any patient.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for applicant stated that he is not pressing the application and will advise the wife of the applicant to take the treatment from another hospital.

Considering the facts, the application is disposed off being not pressed.

Copy of the order be provided to the parties and be also sent to the office of DCP, North-East so that appropriate steps may be taken for legal action with respect to working of the Anand Hospital without having a valid registration license.

**(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/NE/**  
**KKD/Delhi/13.07.2020**