

Hearing through Video Conferencing by Cisco Webex
Meeting App

CNR No. DLNE01-000230-2020

IA No. 9/2021

Mohneesh Javed Khan Vs State

In re:-

SC No. 17/2020

FIR No. 854/2019

PS New Usmanpur

U/s 20/29 NDPS Act

11.06.2021

Present: Sh. U. A. Khan, Ld. Counsel for applicant.
Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for State along
with W/SI Reena Kumari.

Reply to the bail application is received through mail.
Submissions on the application are heard.

Applicant was admitted on interim bail and by way of present application, applicant is seeking extension of interim bail on the ground of illness of his mother and to take her care. It is submitted that mother of the applicant has not recovered from the illness and she still requires treatment and care for her illness and presence of applicant being alone son is required for her care during the treatment.

Reply has been filed by SI Reena Kumari as forwarded by SHO and as per reply, the medical documents has been verified and the mother of the applicant is found receiving treatment from the hospital and statements of neighbors have been recorded and as per their statement, it is stated that mother of

applicant is residing with her son and in her family, only two persons are there.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, interim bail of applicant is extended so that he may take care of his mother and provide her necessary treatment. **Interim bail of applicant is extended till next date of hearing i.e. 27.07.2021 on earlier terms and conditions.**

Copy of the order be sent to the parties and the Superintendent Jail for information.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/ Delhi 11.06.2021