

**Hearing through Video Conferencing by Cisco Webex**  
**Meeting App**

**CNR No. DLNE010002302020**  
**SC No. 17/2020**  
**FIR No. 854/2019**  
**State Vs. Mohneesh Javed Khan & Anr.**  
**PS: New Usman Pur**

**27.07.2021**

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. U. A. Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohneesh  
Javed Khan.  
Sh. Nasir Ali, Ld. Counsel for accused Shadab  
Ansari with the accused Shadab Ansari.

As per office order No. 438/RG/DHC/2021 dated 22.07.2021 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, all the matters are directed to be taken up through video conferencing.

The application for extension of interim bail of accused Mohneesh Javed Khan is also pending for today.

Submission on the application are heard.

By way of present application, the applicant is seeking extension of period of interim bail which was granted to him by Ld. Vacation Judge vide order dated 24.05.2021. In respect of extension of period of interim bail, Ld. Counsel is relying upon the findings of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi passed in WPC 4921/2021 vide order dated 20.04.2021. Hon'ble High Court of Delhi extended the interim orders which were subsisting as on 19.04.2021 and had to expire thereafter till 15.07.2021. On 09.07.2021, clarification order was passed

extending the interim protection making applicable to the orders regarding interim orders passed after 19.04.2021 also.

It is submitted that said matter is listed before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi today itself and it is prayed that awaiting the outcome of the order interim bail may be extended for one week and if the protection is not extended then the applicant will surrender himself before the authorities.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, **the interim bail granted to the applicant is extended on similar terms and conditions for one week i.e. till 03.08.2021.**

Another application moved on behalf of accused Shadab Ansari for release of Jamatalashi articles is also pending. Ld. APP submits that before disposal of this application, reply be taken from the IO whether the mobile mentioned in the personal search memo is required in the trial or not. In view of submissions and request made, let the application be put up on **03.08.2021** for filing of reply by IO.

The matter is adjourned for prosecution evidence for **17.11.2021.**

Copy of the order be sent to the parties and the Superintendent Jail for information.

**(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ**  
**North East/ Delhi 27.07.2021**