

Hearing through Video Conferencing by Cisco Webex
Meeting App

IA No. 12/2021
Mohnees Javed Khan Vs State

In re:-
CNR No. DLNE01-000230-2020
SC No. 17/2020
FIR No. 854/2019
PS: New Usmanpur
U/s: 20/29 NDPS Act

03.08.2021

File taken up today on an application moved on behalf of applicant Mohnees Javed Khan for extension of interim bail.

Present: Sh. U. A. Khan, Ld. Counsel for applicant.
Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for the State along with IO SI Ravi Poonia (present in hearing of application of co-accused Shadab Ansari).

Submissions on the application heard. The applicant was granted interim bail which was extended till today. The counsel for applicant is relying upon the order passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in WPC 4921/2021 dated 27.07.2021 whereby interim protection granted to the undertrials has been extended till 13.08.2021.

Considering the facts and in view of submissions made, **the interim bail granted to the applicant is extended on similar terms and conditions till 18.08.2021.**

In the present matter, another application for extension of interim bail was moved by applicant on 30.07.2021. Since the contention raised in this application has already been dealt in the application bearing IA No. 12/2021 as above. The present application is disposed off being infructuous.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties through mail.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/ Delhi 03.08.2021