

Hearing through Video Conferencing by Cisco Webex
Meeting App

IA No. 13/2021
Mohnees Javed Khan Vs. State

In re:-
CNR No. DLNE01-000230-2020
SC No. 17/2020
FIR No. 854/2019
PS: New Usman Pur
U/s: 20/29 NDPS Act

18.08.2021

Present: Sh. U. A. Khan, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The application for releasing the car I-20 bearing number DL-3C-BZ-1655 on superdari is listed for disposal for today.

Reply to the application is received through mail.
Submissions on the application are heard.

As per the reply, the vehicle is no more required for the purpose of investigation.

If the vehicle is required during the trial, then the applicant may be asked to produce the vehicle and the learned counsel submitted that the applicant will produce the vehicle during the trial and that he is not disputing identity of the vehicle i.e. I-20 car bearing number DL-3C-BZ-1655 seized in the investigation.

Considering the facts and the submissions, the vehicle i.e. I-20 car bearing number DL-3C-BZ-1655 be released to its registered owner on superdari on furnishing superdarinama in the sum of Rs. 2,00,000/- to the satisfaction of IO/SHO with the

conditions not to part with it and not to dispose it without the permission of the Court. The owner will produce it as and when required and directed by the Court. IO is further directed to get the vehicle photographed from different angles including its engine and chassis number at the expense of the applicant before its release and the same be also filed with Court.

Another application for extension of interim bail of the accused has been received through mail. The applicant has filed scanned copy of the application. The applicant is directed to file the application as well as the requisite affidavit in support of the application in original within one week of resumption of normal working of Court.

Submissions on the same are heard.

Ld. Counsel for the accused filed copy of order dated 13.08.2021 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in WP(C) No. 4921/2021 vide which the period of interim bail granted to the under trials have been extended till 24.09.2021.

In view of the orders, the interim bail of the applicant Mohnees Javed Khan stands extended till 24.09.2021 and the applicant will comply the further orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in WP(C) No. 4921/2021.

Copy of orders be provided to the parties.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
NE/KKD/Delhi/18.08.2021