

CNR No. DLNE01-000230-2020
SC No. 17/2020
State Vs. Mohneesh Javed Khan & Anr.
FIR No. 854/2019
PS: New Usman Pur

04.05.2022

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shadab Ansari on bail in person.
Accused Mohnees Javed Khan who was earlier on
interim bail has not been produced.

The matter is listed for evidence of prosecution. The notices issued to the witness HC Amrish Panwar, ASI Sabu, IO/SI Ravi Poonia and MCH(M) have been received with report served.

IO SI Ravi Poonia was directed to enquire about the confinement/release of accused Mohnees Javed Khan and to intimate the court and to ensure appearance of this accused but despite service of notice to the IO, he failed to appear.

On calling the case, accused Shadab Ansari has appeared in the court and submitted that accused Mohnees Javed Khan had surrendered in the jail no. 12 but he is not aware about the date on which he had surrendered in the said jail.

Since, today no witness of prosecution has appeared and accused Mohnees Javed Khan has also not been produced, so, the warrants of production are ordered to be issued for producing accused Mohnees Javed Khan and matter stands adjourned for evidence of prosecution as well as for production of accused Mohnees Javed Khan. In view of the huge pendency of cases, to come up on **27-08-2022**. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/Delhi/04.05.2022