

S.C. No. 17/20
FIR NO. 854/2019
PS New Usmanpur
State v. Mohnees Javed Khan & Anr.

23.08.2022

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Shahrukh, Proxy counsel for the
applicant/accused Mohnees Javed Khan.

The matter is already fixed for 27.08.2022 for evidence of the prosecution.

Today, Proxy counsel for the applicant/accused Mohnees Javed Khan has filed an application for surrender of the accused. Copy thereof has been supplied to Ld. APP for State.

This Advocate Mr. Shahrukh has failed to produce the accused. Since, this Advocate has failed to produce the accused till 2:30 PM, so in the absence of applicant/accused Mohnees Javed Khan, this application is dismissed.

Perusal of the record reveals that earlier matter was fixed for 04.05.2022 and on that day, co-accused Shadab Ansari had told to the court that applicant/accused Mohnees Javed Khan had surrendered in the Jail No. 12 but he is not aware the date on which he had surrendered in the jail.

Since, this applicant/accused was earlier on interim bail, but, he did not appear in the court and today also proxy counsel for applicant/accused Mohnees Javed Khan has filed the

application for surrender of applicant/accused Mohnees Javed Khan without producing the said accused, so, the application has been dismissed.

In the given circumstances, warrants of arrest is ordered to be issued against applicant/accused Mohnees Javed Khan which are returnable on the date already fixed i.e. on dated 27.08.2022.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/23.08.2022