

SC No. 17/2020  
State Vs. Mohneesh Javed Khan & Anr.  
FIR No. 854/2019  
PS: New Usmanpur

28.02.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both the accused in person on bail.  
Sh. Shahrukh, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohnees  
Javed Khan.  
Sh. Zakir Ali, Ld. Counsel for accused Shadab  
Ansari.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M), IO/SI Ravi Poonia and  
HC Amrish Panwar are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, MHC(M) HC Anand and  
IO/SI Ravi Poonia have appeared, but, HC Amrish Panwar failed  
to appear. He has sent request that he is on leave.

No other PW is present. IO will be examined after  
examination of other witnesses of the prosecution.

Since, despite of service of notice, HC Amrish  
Panwar failed to appear. So, **HC Amrish Panwar is called upon  
through the B/W in the sum of Rs.5000/-**, for the next date of  
hearing.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for evidence of  
the prosecution. To come upon **22.08.2023**. PWs be summoned  
for the next date of hearing alongwith the IO and the MCH(M).

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused Mohnees Javed Khan has filed an application for seeking permission to dispose of his i20 car bearing registration no. DL-3CBZ-1655. Copy thereof has been supplied to the IO.

Accordingly, this application is ordered to be listed on **16.03.2023** for filing reply and consideration.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/28.02.2023**