

**IA NO. 18/2023**  
**SC No. 17/2020**  
**FIR No.854/2019**  
**State v.Mohnish Javed Khan**  
**PS New Usmanpur**

**05.04.2023**

Present: None for the applicant/accused Mohnish Javed Khan.  
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
IO/SI Ravi Punia.

The matter is fixed for consideration on the application filed by this applicant/accused Mohnish Javed Khan, vide which, he has sought permission to dispose of his car I-20 bearing registration No. DL 3C- BZ-1655.

Since, this IO did not appear in the court on the last date of hearing, so, this court had issued warrants of arrest against him. Warrants of arrest issued against IO, received back with the report 'unexecuted'.

Today on calling the case, IO has appeared, but, no one has appeared on behalf of applicant/accused, as Advocates are abstaining from work in view of murder of an Advocate. So, this court has chosen to record the statement of IO regarding application filed by the IO and IO has given the statement as under :-

Statement of SI Ravi Punia No. D-812, PS  
Dayal Pur.

ON S.A.

I am the investigating officer of the present case.

The accused Mohnish Javed Khan has filed an application for seeking permission to dispose of his car I-20 bearing registration No. DL 3C- BZ-1655. The said vehicle has already been released on Superdari and I have no objection, if the said application is allowed, in view of the facts mentioned in the application.

I was not appeared in the court on the last date of hearing as I was sick and I am still not well and on leave.

RO & AC  
(Sd.)

(Sd.)  
**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special**  
**Judge NDPS)North East/KKD**  
**Courts/Delhi/05.04.2023**

IO has filed an application for cancellation of NBWs issued against him, since the IO has appeared, so this application becomes infructuous

Since, no one has appeared on behalf of applicant/accused to argue on this application, so, this application stands adjourned for hearing arguments. To come up on **11.04.2023. IO is discharged.**

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/05.04.2023**