

IA No. 18/2023
SC No. 17/2020
State Vs. Mohneesh Javed Khan
FIR No. 854/2019
PS: New Usmanpur
U/s: 20/29 of NDPS Act

27.05.2023

Present: Sh. Shahrukh, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused
Mohneesh Javed Khan.
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO/SI Ravi Poonia and MHC(M) HC Anand.

The matter is fixed for consideration on the application filed by the applicant/accused Mohneesh Javed Khan for seeking directions to dispose of his i20 car bearing registration No. DL-3C-BZ-1655.

SHO concerned was called upon. Today, SHO did not appear. MHC(M) has told to this court that the SHO has gone to appear in Rohini Courts. So, he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Since, the original superdarinama has been brought by the MHC(M), but, the original photographs of the vehicle are not brought by him, so, this court has chosen to record statement of this MHC(M) in this regard, which is as under:-

“Statement of HC Anand, No. 3114/NE, PS New Usmanpur, Delhi.

On SA

I am the MHC(M) in the malkhana of police station New Usmanpur, Delhi. I have brought the original

superdarinama of the vehicle involved in the present case, but, original photographs of the said vehicle are not in the malkhana, I have brought the photocopies of the said photographs. Since, the superdarinama was executed prior to my joining in the malkhana of the police station New Usmanpur, so, I am not aware as to where are the original photographs of the vehicle. SHO PS New Usmanpur has gone to appear in the Rohini Courts today.

RO&AC

-sd-

-sd-

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)

*Addl. Sessions Judge/Special Judge (NDPS)/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/27.05.2023”*

Since, the original superdarinama and original photographs of the vehicle are required to bring on the record and SHO did not come today, so, **IO/SHO and the MHC(M) are called upon of the next date of hearing alongwith the original superdarinama and original photographs of the vehicle. The DCP, North-East is also called upon.**

To come upon 31.05.2023.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)

**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/27.05.2023**