

IA No. 18/2023
SC No. 17/2020
State Vs. Mohneesh Javed Khan
FIR No. 854/2019
PS: New Usmanpur
U/s: 20/29 of NDPS Act
31.05.2023

Present: Sh. Shahrukh, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Mohneesh Javed Khan.
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Insp. Sukram Pal, IO/SI Ravi Poonia and MHC(M)
HC Anand Kumar.

The matter is fixed for consideration on the application filed by the applicant/accused Mohneesh Javed Khan for seeking directions to dispose of his i20 car bearing registration No. DL-3C-BZ-1655.

IO, SHO and MHC(M) were called upon. DCP, North-East was also called upon.

Today, HHC(M) has shown two photographs and submitted that these two photographs are clicked two days prior from today, as, the original photographs which were taken at the time of releasing the vehicle on superdari, were not traceable and the SHO had directed him to trace out the same, so, these two new photographs of the said vehicle were clicked.

SHO has submitted that the original photographs are not traceable and he will also call the previous MHC(M) and he may be given time so that the original photographs which were taken at the time of releasing the vehicle on superdari may be produced before this court.

Since, the SHO has sought time to produce the original photographs, which were taken at the time of releasing the vehicle on superdari. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that even longer time may be given to the SHO and submitted that this application may be fixed in the first week of July.

In view of the request made by the SHO, this application is ordered to be listed on **05.07.2023**.

IO/SI Ravi Punia, MHC(M) HC Anand Kumar have and Insp. Sukram Pal, SHO police station New Usmanpur are directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.

Attested copy of this order be also sent to the DCP, North-East to look into such conduct of such officials of the disciplinary force.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge/Special Judge (NDPS)/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/31.05.2023