

SC No. 17/20  
State vs. Mohneesh Javed Khan  
FIR No. 854/19  
PS New Usmanpur

**05.07.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
None for the accused.  
IO, MHC(M), SHO and DCP absented.

The matter is fixed for consideration on the application filed by accused Mohneesh Javed Khan vide which he sought permission to dispose of the vehicle.

IO, MHC(M), SHO and DCP were called upon but none of them has appeared.

This court has received a letter from DCP, North-East who has stated therein that the photographs of the vehicle have been traced out in PS Malkhana and will be produced in the court on next date of hearing. The negligence on the part of IO and MHC(M) is found, and they are being dealt departmentally. DCP, North-East is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Today, on calling the case, neither applicant nor IO, MHC(M), SHO and DCP appeared, so, the matter stands pass over for awaiting them till 11:00 a.m.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/05.07.2023**

**05.07.2023**

**At 11:00 a.m.**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

None for the accused.

IO absented.

Insp. Sukhram Pal Singh, SHO.

HC Azad Akhtar, previous MHC(M) posted in PS New Usmanpur, alongwith Ct. Prakash, present Asst. MHC(M).

The matter is fixed for consideration on the application filed by accused Mohneesh Javed Khan vide which he sought permission to dispose of the vehicle.

At the time of first call, applicant/accused, IO, MHC(M) & SHO failed to appear, so the matter was passed over till 11:00 a.m.

At the time of second call also, IO also failed to appear but previous MHC(M) and Asst. MHC(M) have appeared and previous MHC(M) has filed four photographs of the vehicle and told that he was earlier posted as MHC(M) and was transferred to PS Shastri Park and he had kept the same photographs at the second floor of the PS New Usmanpur at the time of his transfer, so, the earlier photographs could not be traced out. Same are taken on record.

Since despite of repeated calls, none has appeared on behalf of applicant/accused, so, the matter stands adjourned for consideration on the application filed by accused Mohneesh Javed Khan vide which he sought permission to dispose of the vehicle, on **10.07.2023. IO is called upon for next date of hearing.**

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/05.07.2023**