

SC NO. 17/2020
STATE VS. MOHNEESH JAVED KHAN & ANR.
FIR NO. 854/2019
PS: NEW USMANPUR

23.04.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Shadab in person on bail.

Accused Mohneesh Javed Khan on bail,
not present.

Sh. U.A. Khan, Ld. Counsel for the
accused Mohneesh Javed Khan.

Sh. Zakir Ali and Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld.
Counsels for accused Shadab.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of the accused Mohneesh Javed Khan. The Ld. Counsel for accused has submitted that as per the instructions, identity of the accused Mohneesh Javed Khan is not disputed and he has no objection, if the evidence is recorded in his absence. In view of the above, the application is allowed for today only.

PW-3 ASI Surender Kundu has been partly examined in chief.

Notice to IO received back duly served. IO is not present, nor any request or intimation seeking exemption has been received.

Now, issue B/Ws in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against the IO for next date of hearing.

PWs Ct. Ajay and Ms. Ruchi, Senior Assistant, Transport Authority, Sarai Kale Khan are discharged unexamined for want of original record.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 8 and 13, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for PE on **20.08.2025**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/23.04.2025