

SC NO. 17/2020
STATE VS. MOHNEESH JAVED KHAN & ANR.
FIR NO. 854/2019
PS: NEW USMANPUR

20.08.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Mohneesh Javed Khan and Shadab Ansari
in person on bail.

Sh. U.A. Khan, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Mohneesh Javed Khan.

Sh. Zakir Ali, Ld. Counsels for accused Shadab.

PW-4 HC Ajay Kumar and PW-5 ASI Kuber Dutt
have been examined in chief, cross-examined at length and
discharged.

IO not present despite service. Issue BWs in the
sum of Rs.5,000/- against him for NDOH.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 5, 6 and 10, as
per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with the then
Reader to ACP, the present Reader, IO and MHC(M) for PE on
17.11.2025.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/20.08.2025

At 2:53 PM

At this stage, SI Sawan Kumar has filed an application has been filed on behalf of IO SI Punia seeking cancellation of BWs ordered to be issued against him today.

It has been mentioned in the application that the IO of the case, was coming to the court. However, in between he received a call of HC Anuj Baliyan for producing the accused Tanvir Alam in GTB hosipital and getting his bone ossfication test, but he was refusing his medical.

He further submits that as he was the IO of that case, he proceeded to safety of observation home Majnu ka Tila and recorded his statement in the presence of Welfare officers and thereafter, filed a report on POCSO Court in this regard.

Considering his submissions and nature of urgency, the non-appearance of IO during court proceedings is condoned. Hence, BWs ordered against him today, stands cancelled.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/20.08.2025